Ord,

2001-0247

INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

**ORDINANCE NO**. <u>02-3-9</u>

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. One (1) for Parish Project No. P000303 Parishwide Drainage System Telemetry – Phase II to provide Parish-requested instrument box enclosures, provide changes to the battery grounding system, and to adjust contractual quantities with actual quantities.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 01-7-11 adopted July 23, 2001 by the St. Charles Parish Council awarded construction of Parish Project No. P000303 Parishwide Drainage System Telemetry – Phase II to MMR Constructors, Inc.; and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish requested enclosures for instrument boxes to deter vandalism; and,

**WHEREAS**, the battery grounding system had to be changed in order to provide a compatible transition system.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS,

**SECTION I**. That Change Order No. One (1) to the contract for the Parishwide Drainage System Telemetry – Phase II to provide instrument box enclosures and a compatible battery grounding system is hereby approved.

**SECTION II**. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

RAMCHANDRAN, FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, ABADIE, MARINO,

MINNICH

NAYS:

NONE

ABSENT: AUTHEMENT, BLACK

And the ordinance was declared adopted this <u>25th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2002, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN:

SECRETARY:

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:

DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:

RETD/SECRETARY:

March 21, 2002

AT: 9:30 am RECD BY:

DISAPPROVED:

REFERENCE

Opd. 01-7-11

Opd. 01-7-

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
ON March 28 2002

ON <u>March</u> 28 2002

AS ENTRY NO. 264838

IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK NO. 846 FOLIO 316

	C	HANGE ORDER		
		No.	1	
DATE OF ISSUANCE	March 4, 2002	EFFECTIVE DATE	March 4, 2002	
OWNER St. Charles Parish (SCP) Council  CONTRACTOR MMR Constructors, Inc.  Contract: Parish Wide Drainage System Telemetry - Phase II  Project: Parish Wide Drainage System Telemetry - Phase II  OWNER'S Contract No. P000303 ENGINEER'S Contract No. 55005.00  ENGINEER GSE Associates, Inc.				
You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:  Instrument box enclosures Lump Sum  1) See Attachment No. 1 - Description of changes for additional instrument box enclosures.  2) See Attachment No. 2 - Description of cost for additional instrument box enclosures.  3) See Attachment No. 3 - Description of changes for floating ground for battery system.  4) See Attachment No. 4 - Description of cost for floating ground.  5) Adjustment of Contract Items.				
Reason for Change 1) To provide additional instrument box enclosures to detour vandalism.  Order: 2) To provide a floating ground system.  3) To adjust quantities of Contract Items.  Attachments: (List documents supporting change)  Attachment 1 and 3 - Description of Changes  Attachment 2 and 4 - Description of Cost  Attachment 5 - Adjustment of Contract Items				
CHANG	E IN CONTRACT PRICE	CHANGE II	N CONTRACT TIMES	
Original Contract Price: \$346,841.00		Ready for final payment: Apr	Original Contract Times:  Substantial Completion: <u>March 8, 2002</u> Ready for final payment: <u>April 22, 2002</u> (days or dates)	
Net increase (decrease) from previous Change Orders No. <u>0</u> to No. <u>0</u> :		Net change from previous Chang No. <u>0</u> : Substantial Completion: <u>Zero</u>	Net change from previous Change Orders No. <u>0</u> to No. <u>0</u> : Substantial Completion: <u>Zero</u>	
\$0		Ready for final payment: Zer	Ready for final payment: <u>Zero</u> (days)	
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:  \$346,841.00		Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: March 8, 2002 Ready for final payment: April 22, 2002 (days or dates)		
Net increase of this Change Order: \$3,117.24		Net increase ( <del>decrease)</del> this Cha Substantial Completion: <u>7 da</u>	Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:  Substantial Completion: 7 days  Ready for final payment: 7 days  (days)	
Contract price with all approved Change Orders: \$349,958.24		Substantial Completion: <u>Marc</u> Ready for final payment: <u>Apri</u>	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: March 15, 2002 Ready for final payment: April 29, 2002 (days or dates)	
RECOMMENDED:  By:  ENGINEER (Authorized S  Date: 3 S O 3  EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition	Date:	Best V. Coque - By: 1/-	ED: J J ETOR (Authorized Signature)	